[Legal Notice 165]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

AMENDMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of

Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of-

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Provincial and Institutional Strengthening and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as specified in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

Provincial Government Departments
Community Services
Resettlement Planning and Management Schemes
Planning and Execution of Financial Grants to Provinces
Provincial Institutional Strengthening and Development
Provincial Government Development
Provincial Elections

Dated at Honiara this twenty seventh day of September, 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.